

NOS. 17-1286 AND 17-1290

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

NATIONAL MINING ASSOCIATION,
Petitioner,

v.

RYAN ZINKE, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, ET AL.,
Respondents.

AMERICAN EXPLORATION & MINING ASSOCIATION,
Petitioner,

v.

RYAN ZINKE, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON PETITIONS FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH
CIRCUIT

**Brief in Opposition to Certiorari for Respondents
Grand Canyon Trust, Havasupai Tribe,
Center for Biological Diversity, Sierra Club,
and National Parks Conservation Association**

AARON M. PAUL
GRAND CANYON TRUST
4404 Alcott Street
Denver, CO 80211
(928) 774-7488
apaul@grandcanyontrust.org

EDWARD B. ZUKOSKI
Counsel of Record
EARTHJUSTICE
633 17th Street, Suite 1600
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 996-9622
tzukoski@earthjustice.org

ROGER FLYNN
WESTERN MINING ACTION
PROJECT
440 Main St. #2
Lyons, Co 80540
(303) 823-5738
wmap@igc.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	3
ARGUMENT	13
I. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Does Not Conflict With Any Decision of This Court or Another Court of Appeals.....	13
A. The court of appeals correctly stated this Court’s well- established severability test.....	13
B. The court of appeals’ decision does not otherwise conflict with any decision of this Court.....	16
C. The court of appeals’ decision does not conflict with any decision of another court of appeals.	17
II. The Ninth Circuit Reached the Right Result in Applying This Court’s Settled Severability Test	18
A. The Ninth Circuit properly applied settled precedent on severability.....	18

B.	Petitioners' remaining arguments against severability lack merit.....	25
III.	The Court of Appeals' Decision Does Not Give Rise to the Harms Petitioners Claim, But Reversing It Would Undercut Decades of Settled Practice and Multiple Uses of Public Land	29
	CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Advocate Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1652 (2017)	25
<i>Alabama Power Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 307 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Alaska Airlines v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006)	14, 15
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985)	19
<i>City of New Haven v. United States</i> , 809 F.2d 900 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	17
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	14, 15, 17
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 70 (1984)	24
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Loeb v. Trs. of Columbia Twp.</i> , 179 U.S. 472 (1900)	25
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990)	3, 4
<i>Miller v. Albright</i> , 523 U.S. 420 (1998)	16
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	27
<i>Murphy v. National Collegiate Athletic Association</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>N. Mexico v. Watkins</i> , 969 F.2d 1122 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	21
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	14, 15
<i>Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001)	16
<i>Planned Parenthood of Central Missouri v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976)	26
<i>Planned Parenthood Se., Inc. v. Strange</i> , 172 F. Supp. 3d 1275 (M.D. Ala. 2016).....	18
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984)	26

*Thomas v. Union Carbide Agricultural
Products Co.*,
473 U.S. 568 (1985) 26

United States v. Booker,
543 U.S. 220 (2005) 14, 15, 20, 23

United States v. Midwest Oil Company,
236 U.S. 459 (1915) 3

FEDERAL STATUTES

2 U.S.C. 684 17

30 U.S.C. 22 3

42 U.S.C. 4332 *et seq.* 8

43 U.S.C. 1701 *passim*

43 U.S.C. 1702(c) 4

43 U.S.C. 1712(e)(3)..... 4

43 U.S.C. 1714 *passim*

54 U.S.C. 320301 *et seq.* 32

Pub. L. 94-579, Oct. 21, 1976, 90 Stat.
2743..... *passim*

COURT RULES

S. Ct. R. 10 18

S. Ct. R. 10(a)..... 17

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

44 Fed. Reg. 70,467 (Dec. 7, 1979)	30
51 Fed. Reg. 41,104 (Nov. 13, 1986).....	30
55 Fed. Reg. 37,878 (Sep. 14, 1990)	30
56 Fed. Reg. 14,476 (Apr. 10, 1991)	30
71 Fed. Reg. 42,661 (July 27, 2006)	30
74 Fed. Reg. 35,887 (July 21, 2009)	7, 8
74 Fed. Reg. 56,657 (Nov. 2, 2009).....	30
75 Fed. Reg. 57,061 (Sep. 14, 2010)	30
76 Fed. Reg. 66,747 (Oct. 27, 2011).....	8
77 Fed. Reg. 47,665 (Aug. 6, 2012).....	30
78 Fed. Reg. 40,499 (July 5, 2013)	30

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Article IV, § 3, cl. 2.....	3
---	---

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 94-1163 (1976).....	25
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1724 (1976).....	25
S. Rep. No. 94-583 (1975)	25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brandon Loomis, *Abandoned Uranium
Mines Continue to Haunt Navajos on
Reservation* (Aug. 4, 2014) 7

Pub. Land Law Review Comm'n, *One
Third of the Nation's Land* (1970) 3

U.S. Dep't of Interior, Bureau of Land
Mgmt., Northern Arizona Proposed
Withdrawal Final Environmental
Impact Statement Vol. 1, Oct. 2011
(FEIS)..... 8, 31

U.S. Dep't of Interior, Bureau of Land
Mgmt., Record of Decision, Northern
Arizona Withdrawal, Jan. 9, 2012 8, 9
